
NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE 
1101 Vermont Avenue, NW, Suite 710, Washington, DC 20005 
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OPERATING MEMBERS - 2012 
 
ALABAMA 
Central Alabama Fair Housing Center 
1817 W. Second Street 
Montgomery, AL 36106 
334-263-4663 FAX: 334-263-4664 
E-mail: fcooper@cafhc.org 
Website:  www.cafhc.org 
Executive Director: Faith Cooper 
 
Fair Housing Center of Northern Alabama 
1728 - 3rd Avenue North, Suite 400C 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
205-324-0111 FAX: 205-320-0238 
E-mail: lila11343@aol.com 
Website:  www.fhcna.com 
Executive Director: Lila Hackett 
 
Center for Fair Housing, Inc.  
600 Bel Air Blvd, #112 
Mobile, AL 36606 
251-479-1532 FAX: 251-479-1488 
E-mail: tfbettis@sacfh.org  
Executive Director: Teresa Foxx-Bettis 
 
ARIZONA 
Arizona Fair Housing Center 
615 N. 5th Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 
602-548-1599 FAX: 602-548-1695 
E-mail: dredv@aol.com 
Website:  www.azfairhousing.com 
Executive Director: Edward Valenzuela 
 
CALIFORNIA 
Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity 
770 A Street, Suite 204 
Hayward, CA 94541 
510-581-9380 FAX: 510-537-4793 
E-mail: margie@echofairhousing.org 
Website:  www.echofairhousing.org 
Executive Director: Marjorie Rocha 
 
 
 
 
 

Fair Housing Council of Central California 
333 W. Shaw, Suite #14 
Fresno, CA  93704 
559-244-2950 FAX: 559-244-2956 
E-mail: fleaforjustice@gmail.com 
Executive Director: M. J. Borelli 
 
Fair Housing Council of Orange County 
201 S. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA  92701 
714-569-0825 FAX: 714-835-0281 
E-mail: dcato@fairhousingoc.org 
Executive Director:  Denise Cato 
 
Fair Housing Council of Riverside County, Inc. 
3933 Mission Inn 
Riverside, CA 92501 
951-682-6581 FAX: 951-682-0262 
E-mail: rosemayes@fairhousing.net 
Website:  www.fairhousing.net 
Executive Director: Rose Mayes 
 
The Fair Housing Council of San Diego 
625 Broadway, Suite 1114 
San Diego, CA 92101-5418 
619-699-5888 FAX: 619-699-5885 
E-mail: msk@fhcsd.com 
Website:  www.fhcsd.com 
Executive Director: Mary Scott Knoll 
 
Fair Housing Council of the San Fernando Valley 
8134 Van Nuys Blvd., #206 
Panorama City, CA 91402 
818-373-1185 FAX: 818-373-1193 
E-mail: dbruno@fairhousingcouncil.org 
Website:  www.fhcsfv.org 
Executive Director: Diana Bruno 
 
Fair Housing Foundation 
3605 Long Beach Blvd, Suite 302 
Long Beach, CA 90807 
562-989-1206 FAX: 562-989-1836 
E-mail: barbara@fhfla.com 
Website:  www.fhfla.com 
Executive Director: Barbara Shull 
 

http://www.nationalfairhousing.org/


Fair Housing of Marin 
615 B Street 
San Rafael, CA 94901 
415-457-5025 FAX: 415-457-6382 
E-mail: nancy@fairhousingmarin.com 
Website:  www.fairhousingmarin.com 
Executive Director: Nancy Kenyon 
 
Greater Napa Fair Housing Center  
603 Cabot Way 
Napa, CA 94559 
707-224-9720 FAX: 707-224-1566 
E-mail: nicolec@napafairhousing.org 
Executive Director: Nicole Collier 
Website:  www.napafairhousing.org 
 
Housing Rights, Inc. 
P.O. Box 12895 
Berkeley, CA 94712 
510-548-8776 FAX: 510-548-5805 
E-Mail: wanda@housingrights.com 
Website:  www.housingrights.com/services.htm 
Executive Director: Wanda Remmers 
 
Housing Rights Center 
520 S. Virgil Avenue, #400 
Los Angeles, CA 90020 
213-387-8400 FAX: 213-381-8555 
E-mail: calmansour@hrc-la.org 
Website:  www.hrc-la.org 
Executive Director: Chancela Al-Mansour 
 
Inland Fair Housing and Mediation Board 
10681 Foothill Blvd, Suite 101 
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 
909-984-2254 FAX: 909-460-0274 
E-mail: inmedbd@aol.com 
Website:  www.inmedbd.com 
Executive Director: Lynne Anderson 
Representative:  Jess Torres 
 
Mid Peninsula Citizens For Fair Housing 
457 Kingsley Avenue 
Palo Alto, CA 94301 
650-327-1718 FAX: 650-327-1859 
E-mail: midpenctzn@cs.com 
Executive Director: Marjorie Rocha 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Project Sentinel 
525 Middlefield Road, Suite 200 
Redwood City, CA  94063 
650-321-6291 FAX: 650-321-4173 
E-mail: info@housing.org 
Website:  www.housing.org 
Executive Director:  Ann Marquart 
 
CONNECTICUT 
The Connecticut Fair Housing Center, Inc. 
221 Main Street 
Hartford, CT 06106 
860-247-4400 FAX: 860-247-4236 
E-mail: erin@ctfairhousing.org 
Website:  www.ctfairhousing.org 
Executive Director: Erin Kemple 
 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
The Equal Rights Center 
11 Dupont Circle, NW, 4th Floor 
Washington, DC 20036 
202-234-3062 FAX: 202-234-3106 
E-mail: Dkahl@equalrightscenter.org 
E-mail:  mfobear@equalrightscenter.org 
Website:  www.equalrightscenter.org 
Executive Director: Don Kahl 
Representative:  Melisa Fobear 
 
National Fair Housing Alliance 
1101 Vermont Avenue, NW, Suite 710 
Washington, DC 20005 
202-898-1661 FAX: 202-371-9744 
E-mail: nfha@nationalfairhousing.org 
Website:  www.nationalfairhousing.org 
President/CEO: Shanna Smith 
 
FLORIDA 
Fair Housing Center of Greater Palm Beaches, Inc. 
1300 W. Lantana Road, Suite 200 
Lantana, FL 33462 
561-533-8717 FAX: 561-533-8163 
E-mail: vincefhcpalmbch@aol.com 
Website:  www.fairhousingflorida.com 
President/CEO: Vince Larkins 
 
Fair Housing Continuum, Inc. 
4760 N. Highway US-1, Suite 203 
Melbourne, FL 32935 
321-757-3532 FAX: 321-757-3535 
Toll free: 888-264-5619 
E-mail:  fairhousingbaade@bellsouth.net 
Website:  www.fairhousingcontinuum.org 
Executive Director: David Baade 
 



Housing Opportunities Project for Excellence, Inc. 
11501 Northwest 2nd Avenue 
Miami, FL 33156 
305-759-7755 FAX: 305-759-2440 
E-mail: keenya@hopefhc.com 
Website:   www.hopefhc.com 
President/CEO:  Keenya Robertson 
 
GEORGIA 
Metro Fair Housing Services, Inc. 
175 Trinity Avenue, S.W. 
Atlanta, GA  30303 
404-524-0000 FAX: 404-524-0005 
E-mail: gailwilliams@metrofairhousing.com 
Executive Director: Gail Williams 
 
Savannah-Chatham County Fair Housing Council, Inc. 
7 Drayton Street, Suite 206 
Savannah, GA 31401 
912-651-3136 FAX: 912-651-3137 
E-mail: wayne@savannahfairhousing.org 
Executive Director: David Wayne Dawson, Jr. 
 
IDAHO 
Intermountain Fair Housing Council 
350 North 9th Street, Suite M200 
Boise, ID 83702 
208-383-0695 FAX: 208-383-0715 
E-mail: ifhcboise@idahofairhousing.org 
Website:  www.idahofairhousing.org 
Executive Director: Richard Mabbutt 
 
ILLINOIS 
HOPE Fair Housing Center 
2100 Manchester, Bldg. C, Suite 1620 
Wheaton, IL 60187 
630-690-6500 FAX: 630-690-6586 
E-mail: anne.houghtaling@hopefair.org 
Website:  www.hopefair.org 
Interim Executive Director: Anne Houghtaling 
 
Interfaith Housing Center of the Northern Suburbs 
614 Lincoln Avenue 
Winnetka, IL 60093 
847-501-5760 FAX: 847-501-5722 
E-mail: gail@interfaithhousingcenter.org 
Website:  www.interfaithhousingcenter.org 
Executive Director: Gail Schechter 
Representative:  Brendan Saunders 
 
 
 
 
 

South Suburban Housing Center 
18220 Harwood Avenue, Suite #1 
Homewood, IL 60430 
708-957-4674 FAX: 708-957-4761 
E-mail: southsuburban@prodigy.net 
Executive Director: John Petruszak 
 
KENTUCKY 
Lexington Fair Housing Council, Inc. 
207 E. Reynolds Road, Suite 130 
Lexington, KY 40517 
859-971-8067 FAX: 859-971-1652 
E-mail: crosbylfhc@hotmail.com 
Website:  www.lexingtonfairhousing.com 
Executive Director: Arthur Crosby 
 
LOUISIANA 
Greater New Orleans Fair Housing Action Center 
404 S. Jefferson Davis Pkwy 
New Orleans, LA 70119 
504-596-2100 FAX: 504-708-2476 
E-mail: jperry@gnofairhousing.org 
Website:  www.gnofairhousing.org 
Executive Director: James Perry 
 
MASSACHUSETTS 
Fair Housing Center of Greater Boston 
59 Temple Place, Suite 1105 
Boston, MA02111 
617-399-0491 FAX 617-399-0492 
E-mail:  gwalcott@bostonfairhousing.org 
Website:  www.bostonfairhousing.org 
Executive Director: Gina Walcott 
 
Massachusetts Fair Housing Center 
57 Suffolk Street 
Holyoke, MA 01040 
413-539-9796 FAX: 413-533-9978 
E-mail: merismfhc@verizon.net 
Acting Executive Director: Meris Bergquist 
 
MARYLAND 
Baltimore Neighborhoods, Inc. 
2530 North Charles Street, Suite 200  
Baltimore, MD 21218 
410-243-4400 FAX: 410-243-1342 
E-mail: kscott@bni-maryland.org 
E-mail:  fwilson@bni-maryland.org 
Website:  www.bni-maryland.org 
Interim Executive Director: Fatima Wilson 
Representative:  Katie Scott 
 
 
 



MICHIGAN 
Fair Housing Center of SE Michigan 
P.O. Box 7825 
Ann Arbor, MI 48107 
1-877-979-FAIR FAX 734-994-4913 
E-mail: pkisch@fhcmichigan.org 
Website:  www.fhcmichigan.org 
Executive Director: Pam Kisch 
 
Fair Housing Center of West Michigan 
20 Hall St. SE 
Grand Rapids, MI 49507 
616-451-2980 FAX: 616-451-2657 
E-mail:  nhaynes@fhcwm.org 
Website:  www.fhcwm.org 
Executive Director: Nancy Haynes 
 
Fair Housing Center of Metropolitan Detroit 
220 Bagley, Suite 1020 
Detroit, MI 48226 
313-963-1274 FAX: 313-963-4817 
E-mail: fhcdet2@yahoo.com 
Website:  fhcmetrodetroit.org 
Executive Director: Clifford Schrupp 
Representative:  Michael Olshan 
 
Fair Housing Center of Southwest Michigan 
410 E. Michigan 
Kalamazoo, MI 49007 
269-276-9100 FAX: 269-276-9101 
E-mail: bob.ells@fhcswm.org 
Website:  www.fhcswm.org 
Executive Director: Robert Ells 
Representative:  Pat Maye 
 
MISSISSIPPI 
The Gulf Coast Fair Housing Center 
640 Highway 90, Suite A 
Waveland, MS 39576 
228-396-4008 FAX 228-396-4857 
E-mail: cgaulden@makeitfair.com 
Website:  www.makeitfair.com 
Executive Director:  Charmel Gaulden 
 
MISSOURI 
Metro St. Louis Equal Housing  
  Opportunities Council 
1027 S. Vandeventer, 6th Floor 
St. Louis, MO 63110 
314-534-5800 FAX: 314-534-2551 
E-mail: wjordan@ehoc-stl.org 
Website:  www.ehocstl.org 
Executive Director: Will Jordan 
 

MONTANA 
Montana Fair Housing, Inc. 
519 E. Front Street 
Butte, MT  59701-5213 
406-782-2573 FAX: 406-782-2781 
E-mail: pam@montanafairhousing.org 
Website:  www.montanafairhousing.org 
Executive Director: Pam Bean 
 
NEBRASKA 
Fair Housing Center of Nebraska-Iowa 
2401 Lake Street, Suite 201 
Omaha, NE 68111 
402-934-7921 FAX: 402-934-7928 
E-mail: joe@fhasinc.org 
Website:  www.fhasinc.org 
Executive Director: Teresa Hunter 
Director: Joe Garcia 
 
NEW JERSEY 
Fair Housing Council of Northern New Jersey 
131 Main Street 
Hackensack, NJ 07601 
201-489-3552 FAX: 201-489-8472 
E-mail: fhcnnj1@optimum.net 
Website:  www.fhcnnj.org 
Executive Director: Lee Porter 
 
NEW YORK 
Fair Housing Council of Central New York, Inc. 
327 West Fayette Street, Suite 408 
Syracuse, NY 13202 
315-471-0420 FAX: 315-471-0549 
E-mail: fhccny1@aol.com 
Website:  www.cnyfairhousing.org 
Executive Director: Merrilee Witherell 
 
Fair Housing Justice Center 
5 Hanover Square, 17th Floor 
New York, NY  10004 
212-400-8201 FAX: 212-400-8203 
E-mail: ffreiberg@fairhousingjustice.org 
Website:  www.fairhousingjustice.org 
Interim Executive Director:  Fred Freiberg 
 
Long Island Housing Services 
640 Johnson Avenue, Suite 8 
Bohemia, NY 11716 
631-567-5111 FAX: 631-567-0160 
E-mail: michelle@lifairhousing.org 
Website:  www.lifairhousing.org 
Executive Director: Michelle Santantonio 
 
 



Housing Opportunities Made Equal, Inc. 
1542 Main Street 
Buffalo, NY 14209 
716-854-1400 x23 FAX: 716-854-1140 
E-mail: sgehl@homeny.org 
Website:  www.homeny.org 
Executive Director: Scott Gehl 
 
Westchester Residential Opportunities, Inc. 
470 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 410 
White Plains, NY 10605 
914-428-4507 FAX: 914-428-9455 
E-mail: ganderson@wroinc.org 
Website:  www.wroinc.org 
Executive Director: Geoffrey Anderson 
 
OHIO 
Fair Housing Advocates Association 
520 South Main Street, #2459 
Akron, OH 44311-1010 
330-253-2450 FAX: 330-996-4264 
E-mail: blacurr@aol.com 
Website:  www.fairhousingadvocates.com 
Executive Director: Vincent Curry 
 
Fair Housing Opportunities of Northwest Ohio, Inc. 
432 N. Superior 
Toledo, OH 43604 
419-243-6163 FAX: 419-243-3536 
E-mail: kbroka@toledofhc.org 
Website:  www.toledofhc.org 
President/CEO:  Katherine Broka 
 
Fair Housing Contact Service 
441 Wolf Ledges Pkwy, Suite 200 
Akron, OH 44311 
330-376-6191 FAX: 330-376-8391 
E-mail: tskipper@fairhousingakron.org 
Website:  www.fairhousingakron.org 
Executive Director: Tammy Skipper 
 
Fair Housing Resource Center, Inc. 
1100 Mentor Avenue 
Painesville, OH 44077 
440-392-0147 FAX: 440-392-0148 
E-mail: patriciakidd@msn.com 
Website:  www.fhrc.org 
Executive Director: Patricia Kidd 
Representative:  Paul Tate 
 
 
 
 
 

Heights Community Congress 
2475 Lee Blvd., Suite 2G 
Cleveland, OH 44118 
216-321-6775 FAX 216-321-7497 
E-mail: kgreer@heightscongress.org 
Website:  www.heightscongress.org 
Executive Director: Kasey Greer 
Representative:  Ruby Appling 
 
Housing Opportunities Made Equal, Inc. 
2400 Reading Road, #404 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
513-721-4663 FAX: 513-721-1642 
E-mail: elizabeth.brown@uwgc.org 
Website:  www.cincyfairhousing.com 
Executive Director: Elizabeth Brown 
 
The Housing Research & Advocacy Center 
3631 Perkins Avenue, Suite 3A-2 
Cleveland Heights, OH 44148 
216-361-9240 FAX: 216-426-1290 
E-mail: hking@thehousingcenter.org 
Website:  www.thehousingcenter.org 
Executive Director: Hilary Mason King 
 
Miami Valley Fair Housing Center, Inc. 
21-23 East Babbitt Street 
Dayton, OH 45405 
937-223-6035 FAX: 937-223-6279 
E-mail: jim.mccarthy@mvfairhousing.com 
Website:  www.mvfairhousing.com 
President/CEO: Jim McCarthy 
 
OKLAHOMA 
Metropolitan Fair Housing Council of Oklahoma, Inc. 
1500 N.E. 4th Street, Suite 204 
Oklahoma City, OK 73117 
405-232-3247 FAX: 405-232-5119 
E-mail: mdulan@metrofairhousing.org 
Executive Director:  Mary Daniels Dulan 
 
OREGON 
Fair Housing Council of Oregon 
506 SW 6th Ave, Suite 1111 
Portland, OR 97204 
503-223-8295 FAX: 503-223-3396 
E-mail: pmcguire@fhco.org 
Website:  www.fhco.org 
Acting Executive Director:  Pegge McGuire 
 
 
 
 
 



PENNSYLVANIA 
Fair Housing Rights Center in SE Pennsylvania 
105 East Glenside Avenue, Suite E 
Glenside, PA 19038 
215-576-7711 FAX: 215-576-1509 
E-mail: amciver@fairhousingrights.org 
Website:  www.fairhousingmontco.org 
Executive Director: Angela McIver 
 
Fair Housing Council of Suburban Philadelphia 
455 Maryland Drive, Ste 190 
Fort Washington, PA  19034 
267-419-8918 FAX: 267-419-8932 
E-mail: berry@fhcsp.com 
Website:  www.fhcsp.com 
Executive Director: James Berry 
 
Fair Housing Partnership of Gtr Pittsburgh, Inc. 
2840 Liberty Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
412-391-2535 FAX: 412-391-2647 
E-mail: peter@pittsburghfairhousing.org 
Website:  www.pittsburghfairhousing.org 
Executive Director: Peter Harvey 
 
TENNESSEE 
Tennessee Fair Housing Council 
107 Music City Circle, Suite 318 
Nashville, TN 37214 
615-874-2344 FAX: 615-874-1636 
E-mail: tracey@fairhousing.com 
Website:  www.tennfairhousing.org 
Executive Director: Tracey McCartney 
 
TEXAS 
Austin Tenants’ Council 
1640-B E. 2nd Street, Suite 150 
Austin, TX 78702 
512-474-5444 FAX: 512-474-0197 
E-mail: kathy@housing-rights.org 
Website:  www.housing-rights.org 
Executive Director: Katherine Stark 
 
Greater Houston Fair Housing Center 
1900 Kane, Room 111 
Houston, TX 77007 
713-641-3247 FAX: 713-862-0909 
Email: bustatx@swbell.net 
Executive Director: Daniel Bustamante 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Fair Housing Council of Greater San Antonio 
4414 Centerview, Ste 229 
San Antonio, TX 78228 
210-733-3247 FAX: 210-733-6670 
E-mail: sandra@myfairhousing.org 
Executive Director: Sandra Tamez 
 
North Texas Fair Housing Center 
8625 King George Drive, Suite 130 
Dallas, TX 75235 
469-941-0375 x304 FAX: 866-591-0787 
E-mail: fespinoza@northtexasfairhousing.org 
Executive Director:  Frances Espinoza 
 
VIRGINIA 
Housing Opportunities Made Equal of Virginia, Inc.  
626 E. Broad Street, Suite 400 
Richmond, VA 23219 
804-354-0641 FAX: 804-354-0690 
E-mail: hcrislip@phonehome.org 
Website:  www.phonehome.org 
Executive Director: Heather Crislip 
 
WASHINGTON 
Fair Housing Center of Washington 
1517 South Fawcett, Suite 250 
Tacoma, WA 98402 
253-274-9523 FAX: 253-274-8220 
E-mail: lwalker@fhcwashington.org 
Website:  www.fhcwashington.org 
Executive Director: Lauren Walker 
 
Northwest Fair Housing Alliance 
35 West Main Avenue, Suite 250 
Spokane, WA 99201-1830 
509-325-2665 FAX: 509-325-2716 
E-mail: marley@nwfairhouse.org 
Website:  www.nwfairhouse.org 
Executive Director: Marley Hochendoner 
 
WISCONSIN 
Metropolitan Milwaukee Fair Housing Council 
600 East Mason, Suite 200 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 
414-278-1240 FAX: 414-278-8033 
E-mail: wrtisdale@fairhousingwisconsin.com 
Website:  www.fairhousingwisconsin.org 
President/CEO: William Tisdale 


